RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY ENTER INTO AN ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KIRKHAM MICHAEL AND ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR THE F ST. BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$55,000.00, EXCLUDING ANY REQUIRED RAILROAD REVIEW COSTS.

WHEREAS: the City of Arkansas City has been awarded a grant from the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) for the replacement of Bridge ID 4 (NBI #501100180000004) on F Street, which is located 0.07 miles north of Tyler Avenue and crosses the Mill Canal, with an 85% state and 15% local funding match, not to exceed \$700,000.00; and

WHEREAS: the City of Arkansas City seeks to enter into an Engineering Services Agreement with Kirkham Michael & Associates, Inc. for the F Street Bridge Replacement Project, with the cost of engineering services set at \$55,000.00, excluding potential additional costs for railroad review as required for project completion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, enter into an Engineering Services Agreement with Kirkham Michael and Associates, Inc., for the F St. Bridge Replacement Project, in the amount of \$55,000.00, excluding any required railroad review costs.

SECTION TWO: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or City Manager of the City of Arkansas City to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution will be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 18th day of February 2025.

(Seal)	
	Chad D. Beeson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM.	
Larry Schwartz, City Attorney	
	CERTIFICATE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	going is a true and correct copy Resolution No. 2025-18 or by the governing body on February 18, 2025 as the same
DATED:	

Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk